and expenditure for this organization at the time of the Budget therefore
had to be adjusted, once the impact of the change in structure was known.
These adjustments do not affect the net results anticipated in the March
1998 Budget Speech.

The new accounting framework also increased the anticipated net financial
requirements from $827 million to $1 027 million. The change in the
borrowings of consolidated organizations was $515 million and of the
Consolidated Revenue Fund, $312 million. In the latter case, the increase
is the result of the $256-million rise in government contributions for the
Road Network Preservation and Improvement Fund, following the
application of new accounting policies for capital expenditures, and of the
government’s $56-million contribution for the Fonds de gestion des
départs assistés.

1999-2000 Budget Budget Plan

SECTION 2 42

GOUVERNEMENT DU QUÉBEC
FINANCIAL FORECAST IN THE MARCH 31, 1998 BUDGET SPEECH AFTER
REFORM OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTING FRAMEWORK
(in millions of dollars)

Budget
1998-03-31 Accounting reform

Budget
1998-03-31

before Consolidated Consolidated organizations after
accounting

reform
Revenue

Fund
Budget

forecast Adjustment
Adjusted
forecast

accounting
reform

Budgetary transactions

Own-source revenue 34 618 342 1 1 410 127 1 537 36 497

Federal transfer 6 097 — 48 215 263 6 360

Total revenue 40 715 342 1 458 342 1 800 42 857

Program spending - 35 444 687 - 894 - 342 - 1 236 - 35 993

Debt service - 6 398 - 1 047 - 619  - 619 - 8 064

Total expenditure - 41 842 - 360 - 1 513 - 342 - 1 855 - 44 057

Deficit - 1 127 - 18 - 55  - 55 - 1 200

Non-budgetary transactions

Investments, loans and
   advances - 1 070 - 345 —   - 1 415

Capital expenditures — 132 - 585  - 585 - 453

Retirement plans 1 729 312 —   2 041

Other accounts 268 - 393 125  125 —

Surplus 927 - 294 - 460  - 460 173

Net financial requirements - 200 - 312 - 515  - 515 - 1 027

Financing transactions

Change in cash position — — —   —

Change in direct debt 1 300 312 515  515 2 127

Retirement plans
   sinking fund - 1 100 — —   - 1 100

Total financing of
   transactions 200 312 515  515 1 027

Note: A negative entry indicates a financial requirement and a positive entry, a source of financing. For the change in cash position, a
negative entry indicates an increase and a positive entry, a decrease.

1 Corresponds to the net profits of government enterprises recorded according to their equity value.

1999-2000 Budget The Government’s Financial Position in 1998-1999 and Public Sector Borrowings